



# NETWORK *Notification*

**Notice Date:** February 16, 2024  
**To:** Georgia Medicaid Providers  
**From:** CareSource  
**Subject:** Newly Covered Codes for Prior Authorization  
**Effective Date:** January 3, 2024

---

## Summary

Effective Jan. 3, 2024, CareSource enforced the prior authorization requirements below for Georgia Medicaid. The following codes have been updated on the [Prior Authorization Lookup Tool](#) to align with the Georgia Department of Community Health (DCH).

- **0037U** – DNA gene analysis of 324 genes in solid organ tumor tissue
- **0172U** – DNA gene analysis (BRCA1, DNA repair associated and BRCA2, DNA repair associated) for detection of mutation associated with breast cancer
- **0239U** – Gene analysis of 311 or more genes associated with solid organ cancer in cell-free DNA, targeted sequence panel
- **0340U** – Oncology (pan-cancer), analysis of minimal residual disease (MRD) from plasma, with assays personalized to each patient
- **0345U** – Psychiatry (i.e., depression, anxiety, attention deficit hyperactivity [ADHD]), genomic analysis panel, variant analysis of 15 genes, including deletion/duplication analysis
- **0094U** – Genome (i.e., unexplained constitutional or heritable disorder or syndrome), rapid sequence analysis

In reference to the [TurningPoint Network Notification](#) on Dec. 1, 2023, the [Prior Authorization Lookup Tool](#) will be updated effective April 1, 2024, to require prior authorization for the applicable Cardiac and Musculoskeletal surgeries and procedures. Providers will be required to begin submitting requests to TurningPoint for prior authorization for members for dates of service on or after April 1, 2024. While it is the responsibility of the rendering provider to obtain prior authorization, facility providers are encouraged to contact TurningPoint to verify the prior authorization has been completed for CareSource members prior to the procedure being scheduled.

## Questions?

Contact Provider Services at **1-855-202-1058**, which is available Monday through Friday from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. Eastern Time (ET).

GA-MED-P-2650200

DCH Approved: 2/15/2024